

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN****WRIT PETITION NO: 17839 OF 2024****Between:**

Manik Rao, S/o. Late Sri. Manohar Rao

...Petitioner**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, T.S. Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Vikarabad District, Vikarabad.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Vikarabad Division, Vikarabad District.
4. The Tahsildar, Bantwaram Mandal, Vikarabad District.
5. R. Raghavender Rao, S/o. Late Sri. Vithal Rao, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Door No.1-141, Gandhi Color Vikarabad, Vikarabad District.
6. Smt. Bharata Lakshmi, W/o. Late Sri. Purshotham Rao, Occ: Housewife, R/o. 3-3-988, Sethu Manohar Niwas, Kutbiguda, Hyderabad – 500027.
7. Sri. Sudhender Rao, S/o. Late Sri. Manohar Rao, Occ: Retired from service, R/o. 3-3-988, Sethu Manohar Niwas, Kutbiguda, Hyderabad – 500027.
8. Sri. M. Kishan Rao, S/o. Late Sri. Manohar Rao, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. 3-3-988, Sethu Manohar Niwas, Kutbiguda, Hyderabad – 500027.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ, or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the deliberate action on the part of the Respondents 1 to 4 herein in deleting the Survey Nos. 110 and 131 of Rompally Village, Bantwaram Mandal Vikarabad District, TS without issuing prior notice to registered holders in the Record of Rights by contravening principles of justice, audi alteram partem, as illegal, and unjust and violative of 14, 21, 300-A of the Constitution of India, consequently direct the respondents 1 to 4, herein to sign them up, add them in the Dharani Portal in its original position as on the date of 30-01-2024;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Official Respondents 1 to 4 herein, not to enter the name of the 5th Respondent herein in the revenue records in respect of Sy. Nos. 110 and 131 of Rompally Village, Bantwaram Mandal, Vikarabad District, TS, without any prior notice to us to put forth our contentions, pending disposal of WP.No.17839 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 09.07.2024, 21.08.2024 & 13.09.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of MR. M.S. ANWAR SIDDIQUI Advocate for the Petitioner and Assistant GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, SRI. CH. VENKAT RAMAN Advocate for the Respondent No.5 and SRI. K. JAYA KUMAR Advocate for the Respondent Nos.6 to 8, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List this matter on 17.10.2024.

Till then, the interim order granted earlier is extended.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-N.CHANDRASHEKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to MR. M.S. ANWAR SIDDIQUI, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KLJ

DATED:27/09/2024

LIST ON 17.10.2024

ORDER

WP.No.17839 of 2024



EXTENSION OF STATUS QUO